

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 23, 2022]

Case No. 22-5123

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

Republican National Committee,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Nancy Pelosi, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1:22-cv-00659-TJK
The Honorable Timothy J. Kelly

Opening Brief

Kory Langhofer
Thomas Basile (*application
for admission pending*)
STATECRAFT PLLC
649 North Fourth Avenue,
Suite B
Phoenix, AZ 85003
(602) 362-0034
kory@statecraftlaw.com
tom@statecraftlaw.com

Christopher O. Murray
**Counsel of Record*
STATECRAFT PLLC
1263 Washington Street
Denver, CO 80203
(602) 362-0034
chris@statecraftlaw.com

*Attorneys for the Republican
National Committee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY	xv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Factual Background.....	2
A. H. Res. 503 and the Select Committee’s composition.....	2
B. The Select Committee subpoenaed Salesforce for the RNC’s information.....	4
C. The Subpoena threatens the constitutional rights of the RNC.....	6
D. Salesforce initially agreed not to respond to the Subpoena pending resolution of this lawsuit but relented under pressure from the Select Committee.....	8
II. Procedural Background.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Congressional Defendants Are Not Immune from Suit.....	14
A. The Select Committee may not exercise congressional subpoena power because it is not constituted as required by H. Res. 503.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS (con't)

B.	Legislative immunity does not apply because the Subpoena was not issued in service of a valid legislative purpose.	20
1.	<i>The Subpoena was not issued in service of a valid legislative purpose</i>	20
2.	<i>Even if the Subpoena was issued in service of a valid legislative purpose, the Speech or Debate Clause does not apply to the Select Committee</i>	24
II.	The RNC Claims Against Salesforce Are Proper	28
A.	Courts routinely allow lawsuits against third-party subpoena recipients to vindicate the constitutional rights of the true target.....	28
B.	No special circumstances prevent relief against Salesforce in this case	29
1.	<i>That Salesforce is a private party does not prevent constitutional relief</i>	29
2.	<i>The Member Defendants and the Select Committee, even if immune, are not indispensable parties</i>	35
III.	The District Court Improperly Credited the Congressional Defendants' Post-Hoc Narrowing of the Subpoena	39
IV.	The Subpoena Violates the First Amendment Because It Is Not Narrowly Tailored to the Select Committee's Purpose	43
A.	The Subpoena implicates the First Amendment rights of the RNC and its supporters.	43
1.	<i>The Subpoena demands internal party deliberations and strategy</i>	45
2.	<i>The Subpoena demands identifying information regarding lower-level RNC staff</i>	47
B.	As a compelled disclosure, the Subpoena must meet exacting scrutiny.	48

TABLE OF CONTENTS (con't)

C. The Subpoena fails exacting scrutiny because it is not narrowly tailored..... 49

V. The Subpoena Violates the RNC’s Reasonable Expectation of Privacy under the Fourth Amendment. 53

CONCLUSION..... 57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 58

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 59

ATTACHMENTS

1 - Final Order (Doc. 32)

2 - Memorandum Opinion, --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2022 WL 1294509 (D.D.C. 2022) (Doc. 33)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Fed’n of Lab. & Cong. of Indus. Orgs. v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	44, 47, 48, 49
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	32
<i>Ams. for Prosperity v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	48, 49, 51, 53
<i>Ass’n of Am. Railroads v. Costle</i> , 562 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	18
<i>Bean LLC v. John Doe Bank</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2018)	28, 30
<i>Bergman v. Senate Special Comm. on Aging</i> , 389 F. Supp. 1127 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	28, 30, 31
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	31, 32
<i>Bowman Dairy Co. v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 214 (1951).....	40
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	31, 32
<i>Camara v. Mun. Ct. of City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	54
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	54, 56
<i>Comm. on Judiciary of the U.S. House of Representatives v.</i> <i>McGahn</i> , 968 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	27
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 27 F.4th 736 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	36, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 859 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	36, 37
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973)	24, 25
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	48
<i>Dole v. Serv. Emps. Union, ALF-CIO, Loc. 280</i> , 950 F.2d 1456 (9th Cir. 1991)	47
<i>Dombrowski v. Eastland</i> , 387 U.S. 82 (1967)	26
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	23
<i>Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 18 F. 4th 712 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	14
<i>English v. Trump</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.D.C. 2018)	18
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	44
<i>Exxon Corp. v. FTC</i> , 589 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	14
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	27
<i>Fields v. Off. of Eddie Bernice Johnson</i> , 459 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	26
<i>In re First Nat’l Bank, Englewood, Colo.</i> , 701 F.2d 115 (10th Cir. 1983)	29, 30
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legis. Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	21, 23
<i>Gojack v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 702 (1966).....	17
<i>In re Grand Jury Proc.</i> , 842 F.2d 1229 (11th Cir. 1988).....	30
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	20, 25, 34
<i>Hearst v. Black</i> , 87 F.2d 68 (D.C. Cir. 1936).....	30, 31
<i>Ill. Brick Co. v. Ill.</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	38
<i>Jewish War Veterans of the U.S. of Am., Inc. v. Gates</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2007)	40
<i>Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Schiff</i> , 998 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	25
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	54, 55
<i>Kickapoo Tribe of Indians of Kickapoo Rsrv. in Kan. v. Babbitt</i> , 43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	35, 38
<i>Loc. 1814, Int’l Longshorem’n’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor</i> , 667 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1981)	29, 30, 51, 52
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	29
<i>Make The Road N.Y. v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	14
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

<i>Metzenbaum v. FERC</i> , 675 F.2d 1282 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	18
<i>Michel v. Anderson</i> , 14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	16
<i>MINPECO, S.A. v. Conticommodity Servs., Inc.</i> , 844 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	25
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	29, 41, 48, 49
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	25
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987)	56, 57
<i>NB ex rel. Peacock v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 794 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	31, 32, 33
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)	44, 45
<i>Pollard v. Roberts</i> , 393 U.S. 14 (1968)	29
<i>Pollard v. Roberts</i> , 283 F. Supp. 248 (E.D. Ark. 1968)	29, 30
<i>Powell v. McCormick</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	25, 26
<i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955)	20
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	27
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

<i>Ripon Soc’y Inc. v. Nat’l Republican Party</i> , 525 F.2d 567 (D.C. Cir.1975)	45
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	43, 44
<i>Samaritan Health Ctr. v. Heckler</i> , 636 F. Supp. 503 (D.D.C. 1985)	18, 19
<i>SEC v. Comm. on Ways & Means of the U.S. House of Reps.</i> , 161 F. Supp. 3d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	27
<i>Seila L. LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	41
<i>Senate Select Comm. on Ethics v. Packwood</i> , 845 F. Supp. 17 (D.D.C. 1994)	56, 57
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	51
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Lab. Execs.’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	33
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	44
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	26
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....	20, 21, 40
<i>Trump v. Thompson</i> , 20 F.4th 10 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	20, 23
<i>United States v. AT&T</i> , 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	27
<i>United States v. AT&T</i> , 567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	24, 26, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....	20
<i>United States v. Durenberger</i> , 48 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	56
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 678 (E.D. Va. 2009).....	18
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	55, 56
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....	42
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 206 F.2d 433 (D.C. Cir. 1953).....	40, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Rostenkowski</i> , 59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	18, 40
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953).....	16, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Schock</i> , 891 F.3d 334 (7th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Vander Jagt v. O'Neill</i> , 699 F.2d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>Vill. of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	32, 33
<i>Walker v. Jones</i> , 733 F.2d 923 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	20, 21, 24
<i>Yellin v. United States</i> , 374 U.S. 109 (1963).....	17
<i>Constitutional Provisions</i>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5.....	24
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6.....	14, 24
U.S. Const. amend. I	43
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	54
<i>Statutes</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 2702(a)(1).....	42
18 U.S.C. § 2702(a)(3).....	42
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
<i>Federal Rules</i>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)	35, 36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)(i).....	38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b).....	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)(1)	38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)(3)	38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)(4)	38, 39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2)	13
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
167 Cong. Rec. 3355 (2021)	2, 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

167 Cong. Rec. 3583 (2021)	3
167 Cong. Rec. 3805 (2021)	3, 4
Chenue Her, <i>Republicans Commit At Least \$20 million, 600 Staffers in Georgia Senate Runoff Races</i> , 11 Alive (Nov. 15, 2020).....	52
Defs.' Mot. to Dismiss, <i>Flynn v. Pelosi</i> , No. 8:21cv2946 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 25, 2022)	16
H. Res. 8.....	4, 14
H. Res. 503.....	2, 3, 4, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
H. Res. 503 § 1	3
H. Res. 503 § 2(a).....	3, 15
H. Res. 503 § 3(b)(1)	4, 15
H. Res. 503 § 5(c)(6)(A).....	4, 15, 19
House Rule XI.....	19
House Rule XI, cl. 2(d).....	16, 19
Zeke Miller, <i>RNC to Spend At Least \$20 million on Georgia's Senate Races</i> , Associated Press (Nov. 13, 2020)	52
